
Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled data based on original data using

Test Report Prepared for

Cooper Lighting Solutions

Brand: PORTFOLIO

Report Number: P1311171

Luminaire Tested: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

Issue Date: 1/29/2026

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-

State Lighting Products

Page 1 of 9



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1311171
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-77)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R35 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 597.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 82.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 4.01 / 0.66 / 1.41

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R35 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 100 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 89 87
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 83 78 84 80 77 81 78 75 73
3 91 81 73 67 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 74 68 64 71 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 55 80 69 61 55 67 60 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 61 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 55 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 38 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 41 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 26 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 50 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 22 34 27 22 20

10 48 34 25 19 46 33 25 19 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 4736 4736 4736 4736 4736
5° 5117 5031 4650 4201 4097

10° 5369 4897 4145 3585 3585
15° 7685 4796 3370 3067 3174
20° 19262 5132 2676 2676 2969
25° 89408 6556 2052 2451 2774
30° 271790 8889 1611 2247 2784
35° 459343 10302 1367 2144 2712
40° 538446 10184 1102 2181 2900
45° 567031 7209 926 2363 3142
50° 539747 4340 857 2465 3456
55° 452283 1772 961 2762 4054
60° 253202 379 1102 3169 4443
65° 43685 204 1100 3505 5053
70° 806 252 1360 3777 5690
75° 732 333 1797 4325 6455
80° 496 496 2182 4860 7438
85° 0 988 4347 5335 8497

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 46°
Luminance: 571044 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 2.5 0.4 0° 28 28 28 28 28
10°-20° 7.0 1.2 5° 30 29 27 24 24 3
20°-30° 36.6 6.1 15° 43 27 19 17 18 16
30°-40° 158.2 26.5 25° 470 34 11 13 15 282
40°-50° 225.7 37.8 35° 2185 49 6 10 13 1312
50°-60° 139.8 23.4 45° 2328 30 4 10 13 1759
60°-70° 21.3 3.6 55° 1506 6 3 9 14 1283
70°-80° 4.0 0.7 65° 107 0 3 9 12 219
80°-90° 2.0 0.3 75° 1 0 3 6 10 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 3 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 46.1 7.7
0°-40° 204.3 34.2
0°-60° 569.8 95.4
0°-90° 597.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 597.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5°

0° 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5 27.5
2.5° 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 28.6 27.5 26.9

5° 29.6 29.6 29.1 29.1 29.1 29.1 29.1 29.1 28.0 26.9 25.3
7.5° 30.2 30.2 29.6 29.6 29.6 29.6 29.1 28.6 27.5 25.3 23.7
10° 30.7 30.7 30.7 30.7 30.2 29.6 29.1 28.0 26.4 23.7 22.1

12.5° 34.5 34.5 34.0 32.9 31.8 30.7 29.6 27.5 24.3 21.6 19.9
15° 43.1 42.6 41.5 39.9 37.7 35.0 32.9 26.9 22.1 18.9 17.8

17.5° 60.4 59.3 57.7 52.3 47.4 42.6 38.3 26.9 19.9 16.7 15.6
20° 105.1 105.6 94.3 81.4 70.6 58.7 48.0 28.0 17.8 14.6 14.0

22.5° 219.3 210.7 183.8 152.5 116.4 90.0 67.9 30.7 15.6 12.4 12.4
25° 470.5 437.6 372.4 281.3 198.3 140.7 98.6 34.5 14.0 10.8 11.3

27.5° 859.0 829.4 698.4 526.0 349.2 212.3 133.7 39.3 12.4 9.2 10.2
30° 1366.7 1284.8 1113.9 862.3 583.7 325.0 179.5 44.7 10.2 8.1 9.7
31° 1525.1 1487.4 1279.4 997.5 683.9 385.9 198.9 46.3 9.7 8.1 9.2
32° 1713.2 1646.4 1459.9 1145.7 785.7 440.3 222.0 48.0 9.2 7.0 9.2
33° 1881.4 1816.7 1589.8 1276.2 888.7 502.3 246.8 48.5 8.1 7.0 8.6
34° 2058.1 1969.8 1745.0 1412.5 994.3 569.1 269.5 49.0 7.5 6.5 8.6
35° 2184.8 2096.4 1878.7 1520.3 1085.4 628.4 295.3 49.0 7.0 6.5 8.1
36° 2282.9 2205.3 1994.0 1631.3 1175.9 681.7 315.8 49.0 5.9 5.9 8.1
37° 2350.2 2276.4 2071.6 1726.7 1244.9 729.2 334.1 49.0 5.4 5.9 8.1
38° 2383.1 2321.7 2146.5 1796.2 1311.7 766.3 348.7 48.0 4.9 5.4 7.5
39° 2397.1 2347.0 2192.3 1855.0 1361.9 798.7 359.5 46.9 4.3 5.4 7.5
40° 2395.0 2351.3 2218.2 1895.4 1402.3 820.8 365.4 45.3 3.8 4.9 7.5
41° 2382.6 2344.8 2231.7 1929.9 1426.5 835.9 367.0 43.7 3.2 4.9 7.0
42° 2368.6 2334.1 2236.0 1948.2 1442.2 840.7 362.7 41.5 3.2 4.3 7.0
43° 2354.0 2322.2 2236.0 1954.1 1445.9 837.5 355.7 37.7 2.7 4.3 7.0
44° 2342.1 2312.0 2229.0 1952.5 1437.8 825.1 342.8 33.4 2.2 4.3 7.0
45° 2328.1 2298.5 2219.8 1942.3 1422.2 804.1 326.6 29.6 1.6 3.8 7.0
46° 2303.3 2280.2 2203.6 1921.3 1397.4 775.0 306.1 26.9 1.1 3.8 6.5
47° 2255.4 2235.4 2172.4 1890.0 1364.5 740.5 285.1 24.3 1.1 3.8 6.5
48° 2158.9 2158.4 2109.9 1831.8 1312.3 697.4 263.0 21.6 1.1 3.8 6.5
49° 2065.7 2056.0 1995.6 1729.4 1237.4 645.6 239.8 19.4 0.5 3.8 6.5
50° 2014.5 1993.5 1894.3 1608.7 1141.4 574.0 215.0 16.2 0.5 3.2 6.5
51° 1961.1 1931.0 1814.0 1499.8 1027.2 505.0 188.1 12.9 0.5 3.2 5.9
52° 1864.7 1836.1 1705.1 1395.8 916.2 434.4 162.2 10.8 0.5 3.2 6.5
53° 1760.7 1719.7 1577.4 1281.6 818.6 371.9 135.8 9.2 0.5 3.2 5.9
54° 1629.7 1611.4 1448.1 1141.4 704.4 311.5 111.6 7.5 0.5 3.2 5.9
55° 1506.3 1479.3 1309.6 998.1 600.9 255.4 93.2 5.9 0.5 3.2 5.9
56° 1348.9 1308.5 1149.5 866.6 495.8 205.9 78.7 4.9 0.5 3.2 5.9
57° 1161.4 1118.3 992.7 720.5 389.1 156.8 65.7 3.8 0.5 3.2 5.9
58° 982.5 945.3 810.5 556.2 293.2 108.9 54.4 2.7 0.5 2.7 5.9
59° 848.8 807.8 674.2 427.9 203.7 80.3 41.0 2.2 0.5 3.2 5.9
60° 735.1 682.3 542.7 331.4 145.5 57.7 30.2 1.1 1.1 3.2 5.9

62.5° 423.6 374.0 259.2 134.7 59.8 29.6 14.6 0.5 1.1 3.2 5.9
65° 107.2 95.4 62.0 29.1 16.7 10.2 5.4 0.5 1.1 2.7 5.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5°

67.5° 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.1 0.5 1.1 2.7 5.4
70° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.1 2.7 4.9

72.5° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 2.7 4.3
75° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 2.7 4.3

77.5° 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 2.2 3.8
80° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 2.2 3.2

82.5° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.6 2.2 2.7
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.5 1.6 2.2 2.2

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.6 2.2 1.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
135° 157.5° 180°

0° 27.5 27.5 27.5
2.5° 25.9 25.9 25.9

5° 24.3 24.3 23.7
7.5° 22.6 22.1 22.1
10° 20.5 20.5 20.5

12.5° 18.9 18.9 18.9
15° 17.2 17.8 17.8

17.5° 15.6 16.7 16.7
20° 14.6 15.6 16.2

22.5° 13.5 14.6 15.1
25° 12.9 14.0 14.6

27.5° 11.9 13.5 14.6
30° 11.3 12.9 14.0
31° 11.3 12.9 13.5
32° 10.8 12.9 13.5
33° 10.8 12.9 13.5
34° 10.8 12.4 13.5
35° 10.2 12.4 12.9
36° 10.2 12.4 12.9
37° 10.2 12.4 13.5
38° 10.2 12.4 12.9
39° 9.7 12.4 12.9
40° 9.7 12.4 12.9
41° 9.7 12.4 12.9
42° 9.7 12.4 12.9
43° 9.7 12.4 12.9
44° 9.7 11.9 12.9
45° 9.7 11.9 12.9
46° 9.7 12.4 12.9
47° 9.7 12.4 13.5
48° 9.7 11.9 12.9
49° 9.2 11.9 12.9
50° 9.2 11.9 12.9
51° 9.2 12.4 13.5
52° 9.2 12.4 13.5
53° 9.2 12.4 13.5
54° 9.2 12.4 12.9
55° 9.2 12.4 13.5
56° 9.2 12.4 12.9
57° 9.2 12.4 12.9
58° 9.2 11.9 12.9
59° 9.2 11.9 12.9
60° 9.2 11.9 12.9

62.5° 8.6 11.9 12.9
65° 8.6 11.3 12.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311171
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R359040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 8.1 11.3 11.9
70° 7.5 10.8 11.3

72.5° 7.0 10.2 10.8
75° 6.5 9.2 9.7

77.5° 5.4 8.1 9.2
80° 4.9 7.0 7.5

82.5° 3.8 5.9 6.5
85° 2.7 4.3 4.3

87.5° 1.1 2.2 2.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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